



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEWARD HEALTH CARE SYSTEM)
LLC, STEWARD MEDICAL GROUP,)
INC., STEWARD PGH, INC., STEWARD)
NSMC, INC., STEWARD CGH, INC., and)
STEWARD HH, INC,)

Respondents-Below, Appellants,)

v.)

TENET HEALTHCARE CORPORATION,)
CGH HOSPITAL, LTD., CORAL GABLES)
HOSPITAL, INC., HIALEAH HOSPITAL,)
INC., HIALEAH REAL PROPERTIES,)
INC., LIFEMARK HOSPITALS OF)
FLORIDA, INC., LIFEMARK)
HOSPITALS, INC., NORTH SHORE)
MEDICAL CENTER, INC., SUNRISE)
MEDICAL GROUP I, LLC, TENET)
FLORIDA PHYSICIAN SERVICES, LLC,)
TFPS IV, LLC, and SHARILEE SMITH, as)
Trustee for Coral Gables Hospital Land)
Trust Agreement Number 1001, and as)
Successor Trustee pursuant to The FMC)
Land Trust Agreement Number 1001,)

Petitioners-Below, Appellees.)

No. 181, 2023

Case Below:
Chancery Court of the State of
Delaware
C.A. No. 2022-0774-SG

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED AUGUST 22, 2023

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS JAMES LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Timothy W. Knapp, P.C.
Brendan E. Ryan
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000

Lewis H. Lazarus (#2374)
Albert J. Carroll (#5316)
Barnaby Grzaslewicz (#6037)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6800
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Below,
Appellees Tenet Healthcare
Corporation, CGH Hospital, Ltd.,
Coral Gables Hospital, Inc., Hialeah
Hospital, Inc., Hialeah Real
Properties, Inc., Lifemark Hospitals Of
Florida, Inc., Lifemark Hospitals, Inc.,
North Shore Medical Center, Inc.,
Sunrise Medical Group I, LLC, Tenet
Florida Physician Services, LLC, TFPS
IV, LLC, And Sharilee Smith, As
Trustee For Coral Gables Hospital
Land Trust Agreement Number 1001,
And As Successor Trustee Pursuant To
The FMC Land Trust Agreement
Number 1001*

Dated: August 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The APA.....	7
B. The Parties Agree Any Net Working Capital Arbitration Award Is “Final, Binding and Conclusive” And May Be Enforced By “Judgment.”	7
C. The Arbitrator Enters the Award for Sellers.	8
D. Steward Also Owes Sellers [REDACTED] For TSA and MSA Fees.	9
E. The Unliquidated and Disputed Claims.	10
1. The DPP Dispute.....	11
2. The AAPP Dispute.....	13
F. The Court Rejects Steward’s Request to Modify or Stay the Award Based on Alleged, Disputed Set-Offs.	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY ENTERED FINAL JUDGMENT ON THE AWARD.....	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	17

II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY RULED THAT THE APA DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS TO MODIFY THE AWARD TO ACCOUNT FOR ALLEGED, DISPUTED SET-OFF CLAIMS.....	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
	1. The APA’s Set-Off Provision Does Not Allow Set-Off Against Alleged, Disputed Amounts.	24
	2. Steward’s Alleged, Disputed “AAPP Amounts” Are Not “Liquidated.”.....	32
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT STEWARD FAILED TO MEET THE HIGH BURDEN FOR MODIFYING AN ARBITRATION AWARD.....	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Scope of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of Argument.....	37
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO STAY CONFIRMATION OF THE AWARD PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE SET-OFF LITIGATION.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Parra</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2003).....	39
<i>Anderson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 2002 WL 1149443 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2002)	43
<i>BASF Corp v. POSM II Props. P’ship, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 522721 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2009)	32
<i>Brace Industrial Contracting, Inc. v. Peterson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2628440 (Del. Ch. Jun. 19, 2017)	25, 30, 31
<i>CanCan Dev., LLC v. Manno</i> , 2011 WL 4379064 (Del. Ch. Sept. 21, 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997)	32
<i>FdG Logistics LLC v. A&R Logistics Holdings, Inc.</i> , 131 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 148 A.3d 1171 (Del. 2016)	23
<i>Furrow v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 292 F.2d 604 (10th Cir. 1961)	26
<i>Gulf LNG Energy, LLC v. Eni USA Gas Mktg. LLC</i> , 242 A.3d 575 (Del. 2020)	23
<i>Hullett v. Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Lake Treasure Holdings, Ltd. v. Foundry Hill GP LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5192179 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2014)	33
<i>M3 Healthcare Sols. v. Fam. Prac. Assocs., P.A.</i> , 996 A.2d 1279 (Del. 2010).....	17, 24, 37

<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932).....	18
<i>Middleby Corp. v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 119123 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 26, 1991)	23, 40, 41, 42
<i>Milwaukee Typographical Union No. 23 v. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 639 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	40
<i>Norwood v. State</i> , 877 A.2d 52 (Del. 2005)	41
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	22
<i>Pochat v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4496548 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2013)	38
<i>Post Holdings, Inc. v. NPE Seller Rep LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5429833 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2018)	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Rossel v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13190124 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2011).....	38
<i>SeaWorld Ent., Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 2023 WL 3563047 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2023).....	26
<i>Steward Health Care System LLC v. Tenet Business Services Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 3025587 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2022)	10, 11, 12, 43
<i>Stillwater Mining Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 289 A.3d 1274 (Del. 2023)	40
<i>Sullivan v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4049102 (D. Nev. Aug. 9, 2013).....	39
<i>TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel Sec., Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 726 (Del. Ch. 2008)	1, 18, 38, 43

<i>Teamsters Local 177 v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 966 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Trader v. Wilson</i> , 2002 WL 499888 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 1, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 804 A.2d 1067 (Del. 2002)	32
<i>UBS Financial Services, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 2012 WL 1831720 (S.D. Cal. May 18, 2012)	38, 39
<i>Union, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Rsch. & Eng'g Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3416897 (D.N.J. July 29, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 F.4th 210 (3d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Wilmington Stevedores, Inc. v. Steel Suppliers, Inc.</i> , 511 A.2d 2 (Del. 1986)	33
<i>Wolfe v. Holman</i> , 2012 WL 863805 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2012)	44
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 9	43
9 U.S.C. § 11	2, 5, 38
Other Authorities	
BALLENTINE'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2010)	27
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	25, 26, 33
1 C.J.S. <i>Accord and Satisfaction</i> § 47	33
THE LAW DICTIONARY, https://thelawdictionary.org/payable/ (last visited Aug. 9, 2023)	26
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam- webster.com/thesaurus/payable (last visited Aug. 9, 2023)	29
